# LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL E. DAVIS, LLC

July 1, 2022

Weld County Clerk & Recorder 1402 North 17th Avenue Greeley, CO 80631

Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division 1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Division of Local Government Department of Local Affairs 1313 Sherman Street, Room 521 Denver, CO 80203

City Council City of Fort Lupton 130 South McKinley Avenue Fort Lupton, CO 80621

## RE: 2021 Annual Report

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed for your records is the annual report for 2021 for the below captioned district. Please contact me with any questions or concerns. Thank you.

Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL E. DAVIS, LLC

Marisa Davis, Senior Paralegal

Enclosure

## MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO

## **ANNUAL REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021**

Pursuant to the Service Plan for Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District (the "District"), the District is required to provide an annual report to the City of Fort Lupton. In accordance with the requirements of § 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S., the District hereby provides its' annual report with regard to the following matters:

- a. Boundary changes made;
- b. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental entities;
- c. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board;
- d. A summary of any litigation involving public improvements owned by the District;
- e. The status of the construction of public improvements by the District;
- f. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the District that were conveyed or dedicated to the City;
- g. The final assessed valuation of the District as of December 31 of the report year;
- h. A copy of the current year's budget;
- i. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the "Colorado Local Government Audit Law", Part 6 of Article 1 of Title 29, or the application for exemption from audit, as applicable;
- j. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety (90) days under any debt instrument of the District; and
- k. Any inability of the District to pay its obligations as they become due under any obligation which continue beyond a ninety (90) day period.

## For the year ending December 31, 2021, the District makes the following report:

a. Boundary changes made;

The District boundaries did not change in 2021.

b. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental entities;

The District entered into a IGA with the City of Fort Lupton regarding the approval of the Service Plan. The IGA is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

c. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board;

There are no rules and regulations.

d. A summary of any litigation involving public improvements owned by the District;

We are not aware of any litigation, pending or threatened, involving public improvements owned by the District.

e. The status of the construction of public improvements by the District;

No Public Improvements were constructed by the District during the reporting period.

f. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the District that were conveyed or dedicated to the City;

No Public Improvements have been dedicated to the City as of December 31st of the report year.

g. The final assessed valuation of the District as of December 31 of the report year;

The assessed value for 2021 was \$0

h. A copy of the current year's budget;

The budget resolution for the report year is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

i. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the "Colorado Local Government Audit Law", Part 6 of Article 1 of Title 29, or the application for exemption from audit, as applicable;

The District is currently exempted from audit pursuant to §29-1-604, C.R.S. The Audit Exemption Application for 2021 is attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.

j. Notice of any uncured defaults existing more than ninety (90) days under any debt instrument of the District;

The District has not issued any Debt instruments, and has not received any notices of uncured events of default under any Debt instrument.

k. Any inability of the District to pay its obligations as they become due under any obligation which continues beyond a ninety (90) day period.

There was no inability of the District to pay any of its obligations as they came due, in accordance with the terms of any such obligations.

## **EXHIBIT** A

DocuSign Envelope ID: E9478518-EBAA-43C3-89B6-2B90184E8367

### EXHIBIT H

Form - Intergovernmental Agreement

### INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF FORT LUPTON, COLORADO AND MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 20<sup>th</sup> day of <u>Julu</u>, 2021 (this "Agreement") by and between the CITY OF FORT LUPTON, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado ("City"), and MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado (the "District"). The City and the District are collectively referred to as the Parties.

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District was organized to provide those services and to exercise powers as are more specifically set forth in the District's Service Plan approved by the City on <u>July</u> 20, 2021 (the "Service Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Service Plan makes reference to the execution of an intergovernmental agreement between the City and the District, as required by the City Code; and

WHEREAS, any capitalized term used, but not defined, in this Agreement shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Service Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City and the District have determined it to be in the best interests of their respective taxpayers and property owners to enter into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and mutual agreements herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

### COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

A. <u>Operations and Maintenance</u>. The District shall be authorized to operate and maintain Public Improvements not conveyed to the City or other governmental entity having proper jurisdiction. In addition, the District may perform homeowners' association functions for the property within its boundaries including, but not limited to, ownership, operation and maintenance of parks, trails, open space and common areas, Covenant Enforcement and Design Review Services, and social functions through designation of the District as the enforcement entity in the Covenants recorded against the Project.

B. <u>Construction Standards Limitation</u>. The District will ensure that the Public Improvements are designed and constructed in accordance with the applicable standards and specifications of the City, including without limitation any Subdivision Improvement Agreement(s) with the City applicable to such Public Improvements, and of other governmental entities having proper jurisdiction. All facilities conveyed or otherwise dedicated to the City or other entity designated by the City shall be free and clear of any lien, claim, encumbrance or demand and shall be subject to the City's normal warranty procedures.

C. <u>Privately Placed Debt Limitation</u>. Prior to the issuance of any privately placed Debt, the District shall obtain the certification of an External Financial Advisor substantially as follows:

We are [I am] an External Financial Advisor within the meaning of the District's Service Plan.

We [I] certify that (1) the net effective interest rate (calculated as defined in Section 32-1-103(12), C.R.S.) to be borne by [insert the designation of the Debt] does not exceed a reasonable current [tax-exempt] [taxable] interest rate, using criteria deemed appropriate by us [me] and based upon our [my] analysis of comparable high yield securities; and (2) the structure of [insert designation of the Debt], including maturities and early redemption provisions, is reasonable considering the financial circumstances of the District.

D. <u>Inclusion Limitation</u>. The District shall not include within its boundaries any property outside the Inclusion Area Boundaries without the prior written consent of the City.

E. <u>Overlap Limitation</u>. The District shall not consent to the organization of another district under the Special District Act which will overlap the boundaries of the District unless the aggregate mill levy for payment of Debt of such proposed district, combined with the mill levy for payment of Debt by the District, will not at any time exceed the Maximum Debt Mill Levy of the District.

F. <u>Initial Debt Limitation</u>. On or before the effective date of approval by the City of an Approved Development Plan, the District shall not: (a) issue any Debt; (b) impose a mill levy for the payment of Debt by direct imposition or by transfer of funds from the operating fund to the Debt service funds; nor (c) impose and collect any Fees used for the purpose of repayment of Debt.

G. <u>Total Debt Issuance Limitation</u>. The District shall not issue Debt in excess of the Total Debt Issuance Limit.

H. <u>Monies from Other Governmental Sources</u>. The District shall not apply for or accept Colorado Trust Funds, Conservation Trust Funds, Great Outdoors Colorado Funds, or other funds available from or through governmental or non-profit entities that the City is eligible to apply for, except pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement with the City. This Section shall not apply to specific ownership taxes which shall be distributed to and be a revenue source for the District without any limitation.

I. <u>Eminent Domain Limitation</u>. The District shall not exercise the power of eminent domain to obtain any real property owned by the City without the prior written approval of the City Council, as evidenced by resolution after a public hearing thereon.

J. <u>Consolidation Limitation</u>. The District shall not file a request with any Court to consolidate with another Title 32 district without the prior written consent of the City.

K. <u>Bankruptcy Limitation</u>. All of the limitations contained in the Service Plan have been established under the authority of the City to approve a Service Plan with conditions pursuant to Section 32-1-204.5, C.R.S. It is expressly intended that such limitations:

1. Shall not be subject to set-aside for any reason or by any court of competent jurisdiction, absent a Service Plan Amendment; and

2. Are, together with all other requirements of Colorado law, included in the "political or governmental powers" reserved to the State under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.) Section 903, and are also included in the "regulatory or electoral approval necessary under applicable nonbankruptcy law" as required for confirmation of a Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Plan under Bankruptcy Code Section 943(b)(6).

Any Debt, issued with a pledge or which results in a pledge, that exceeds the Maximum Debt Mill Levy shall be deemed a material modification of this Service Plan pursuant to Section 32-1-207, C.R.S. and shall not be an authorized issuance of Debt unless and until such material modification has been approved by the City as part of a Service Plan Amendment.

L. Maximum Debt Mill Levy.

1. The "Maximum Debt Mill Levy" of the District, which shall be subject to the Mill Levy Adjustment, shall be the maximum mill levy the District is permitted to impose upon the Taxable Property within the District for payment of Debt and shall be 55.277 mills for so long as the total amount of aggregate Debt of the District exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the District's assessed valuation. At such time as the total amount of aggregate Debt of the District is equal to or less than fifty percent (50%) of the District's assessed valuation, either on the date of issuance of any Debt or at any time thereafter, the mill levy to be imposed to repay such portion of Debt shall not be subject to the Maximum Debt Mill Levy if End Users cast the majority of affirmative votes taken by the District's Board at the meeting authorizing such action, and, as a result, the mill levy may be such amount as is necessary to pay the debt service on such Debt, and the Board may further provide that such Debt shall remain secured by such increased mill levy, notwithstanding any subsequent change in the District's Debt to assessed value ratio.

2. The "Maximum Operation and Maintenance Mill Levy" of the District, which shall be subject to a Mill Levy Adjustment, shall be the maximum mill levy the District is permitted to impose upon the Taxable Property within the District for payment of administrative, operation and maintenance costs, and shall be 55.277 mills until such time that the District issues Debt. After the District issues Debt, the Maximum Operation and Maintenance Mill Levy, when combined with the Debt service mill levy imposed for Debt, shall not exceed 70 mills, which combined mill levy limit shall be subject to a Mill Levy Adjustment. The Maximum Operation and Maintenance Mill Levy shall apply to the District's ability to increase its mill levy as necessary for provision of

administrative, operation and maintenance services to its taxpayers and service users until such time as End Users cast the majority of affirmative votes taken by the District's Board at a meeting authorizing the elimination of such Maximum Operation and Maintenance Mill Levy, at which time the mill levy may be such amount as is necessary to pay the administrative, operation and maintenance costs.

3. For purposes of the foregoing, once Debt has been determined to be within VI.C.1, above, so that the District is entitled to pledge to its payment an unlimited *ad valorem* mill levy, the District may provide that such Debt shall remain secured by such unlimited mill levy, notwithstanding any subsequent change in the District's Debt to assessed ratio. All Debt issued by the District must be issued in compliance with the requirements of Section 32-1-1101, C.R.S., and all other requirements of State law.

All issuances of general obligation Bonds shall be deemed to be in compliance with the Financial Plan so long as the Minimum Criteria, as hereinafter defined, have been met. "Minimum Criteria" shall mean that the general obligation Bonds are: (1) subject to the Maximum Debt Mill Levy; (2) together with other outstanding general obligation Bonds of the District, not in excess of the Total Debt Issuance Limit; (3) together with other outstanding general obligation Bonds of the District, not in excess of the general obligation debt authority provided by the District's electorate; (4) do not allow for the acceleration of Debt as a remedy against the District; and (5) issued in compliance with the applicable requirements of Section 321-1101(6), C.R.S. Any issuance of general obligation Bonds that does not satisfy the Minimum Criteria shall constitute a material modification of this Service Plan and a default under this Agreement.

The costs of constructing the Public Improvements may be paid from available District mill levy revenues, Debt and/or advances from the Developer. The District shall be authorized to reimburse Developer advances, if any, with interest at a market reasonable rate from District mill levy revenues and/or proceeds from Debt privately placed with the Developer, and other legally available revenues of the District. Any such privately placed Debt shall be subject to the Privately Placed Debt Limitation set forth in Section V.A.4 and the Minimum Criteria. Any Developer advances shall either be paid when bonds are issued by the District or shall be subordinate to any District debt, and only the Developer will hold the instruments evidencing such advances or financing.

In the event that the District determines that it is in the best interests of the District and its taxpayers to issue general obligation Bonds to parties other than the Developer to: (i) reimburse the Developer for Developer advances; (ii) refund or restructure Debt previously placed with the Developer; or (iii) finance Public Improvements, the District shall prepare a plan of finance for the purpose of determining whether the proposed issuance satisfies the Minimum Criteria. The plan of finance will include the amount of Bonds to be issued, uses of proceeds therefrom (including, if any, capitalized interest and costs of issuance), sources of revenues securing repayment of the Bonds and the repayment schedule for the Bonds, all as required by Section 19-5(c)(1)c.1-4 of the Municipal Code. Debt Repayment Sources.

The District may impose mill levies as a primary source of revenue for repayment of debt service and for operations and maintenance. The District may also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law. At the Board's discretion, these may include the power to assess Fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or charges as provided in Section 32-1-1001(1), C.R.S., as amended from time to time. In no event shall the debt service mill levy certified by the District exceed the Maximum Debt Mill Levy. M. <u>Dissolution</u>. The District shall take all action necessary to dissolve, pursuant to Sections 32-1-701, *et seq.*, C.R.S., if the City files an application with the District no sooner than ten (10) years after the date of organization of the District for dissolution pursuant to Section 321-701 (3), C.R.S., provided that the District has no outstanding debt or outstanding operation and maintenance responsibilities at the time of the request.

N. <u>Meeting Notices/Annual Report.</u> The District shall deliver written notice of every regular or special meeting to the office of the City Clerk, by email, mail or by hand, at least 72 hours prior to such meeting; however, in the event Section 19-5(c)(1)k of the Municipal Code is amended to change the timeframe for this advanced notice requirement, this Agreement and the Service Plan shall be automatically updated to a corresponding timeframe without further action of the City Council. The District shall be responsible for submitting an annual report to the City no later than July 1<sup>st</sup> of each year following the year in which the Order and Decree creating the District has been recorded.

0. Material Modification. Actions of the District which violate the limitations set forth in Sections A-L above or Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code shall be deemed to be material modifications to the Service Plan requiring amendment of the Service Plan in accordance with the procedural requirements of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code, and the City shall be entitled to all remedies available under State and local law to enjoin such actions of the District. The remedies herein shall be in addition to any remedies the City may have or actions the City may bring under Section 32-1-207, C.R.S., or any other applicable statute. The District shall have thirty (30) days to cure such material modification. If the material modification is of a type that is not capable of being cured within the 30-day period and the District shall give written notice to the City within the 30-day period that it is actively and diligently pursuing the cure, the District will have a reasonable period of time given the nature of the material modification following the end of the 30-day period, but not to exceed sixty (60) days, to cure the material modification, provided that the District is at all times actively and diligently pursuing the cure, failing which, the District will be in default under this Agreement. In the event the District fails to complete the cure or take any action to cure the material modification, the City may impose any sanctions allowed by the Municipal Code or statute. Nothing herein is intended to modify or prevent the use of the provisions of Section 32-1-207(3)(b), C.R.S.

P. <u>Notices.</u> All notices, demands, requests or other communications to be sent by one party to the other hereunder or required by law shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been validly given or served by delivery of same in person to the address or by courier delivery, via United Parcel Service or other nationally recognized overnight air courier service, or by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To the District:

Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District c/o Law Office of Michael E. Davis, LLC 5910 S. University Blvd., Ste. C-18, #203 Greenwood Village, CO 80121 Attn: Michael E. Davis, *Esq.* Phone: (720) 324-3130 Email: Michael@MDavisLawOffice.com To the City:

City of Fort Lupton 130 South McKinley Fort Lupton, CO 80621 Attn: Chris Cross Phone: (720) 466-6103 Fax: (303) 857-0351 Email: CCross@Fortluptonco.gov

With a Copy to:

White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron, P.C. 2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 Attention: Jennifer Gruber Tanaka, Esq. Phone: (303) 858-1800 Fax: (303) 858-1801 Email: jtanaka@wbapc.com

All notices, demands, requests or other communications shall be effective upon such personal delivery, one (1) business day after being deposited with a nationally recognized overnight air courier service, or three (3) business days after deposit in the United States First Class Mail. Each Party may change its address by giving notice to the other party in accordance with the provisions hereof.

Q. <u>Amendment.</u> This Agreement may be amended or terminated in whole or in part by a written agreement duly authorized and executed by the Parties hereto and without amendment to the Service Plan.

R. <u>Assignment</u>. Neither Party hereto shall assign any of its rights nor delegate any of its duties hereunder to any person or entity without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Any purported assignment or delegation in violation of the provisions hereof shall be void.

S. <u>Default/Remedies.</u> In the event of a breach or default of this Agreement by any Party, the non-defaulting Party shall be entitled to exercise all remedies available at law or in equity, specifically including suits for specific performance and/or monetary damages. In the event of any proceeding to enforce the terms, covenants or conditions hereof, the prevailing Party in such proceeding shall be entitled to obtain as part of its judgment or award its reasonable attorneys' fees.

T. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. This Agreement shall be governed and construed under the laws of Weld County and the State of Colorado.

U. <u>Inurement.</u> Each of the terms, covenants and conditions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

V. <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the matters addressed herein. All prior discussions and negotiations regarding the subject matter hereof are merged herein. W. <u>Parties Interested Herein</u>. Nothing expressed or implied in this Agreement is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any person other than the District and the City any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any covenants, teams, conditions, or provisions thereof, and all the covenants, terms, conditions, and provisions in this Agreement by and on behalf of the District and the City shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the District and the City.

X. <u>Severability.</u> If any covenant, term, condition, or provision under this Agreement shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such covenant, term, condition, or provision shall not affect any other provision contained herein, the intention being that such provisions are severable.

Y. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same document.

Z. <u>Paragraph Headings.</u> Paragraph headings are inserted for convenience of reference only.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK – SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT DocuSigned by: Eric Eckburg By: President Attest: DocuSigned by: John Fairbain Secretary FORT CITY OF FORT LUPTON, COLORADO By: SEAI \* Mayor Attest: OFCOL By: Its: pton

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

gusun

Exhibit I City Council Resolution of Approval of Service Plan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021R046**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT LUPTON, COLORADO APPROVING THE SERVICE PLAN FOR THE MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT AND APPROVING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to §32-1-204.5, C.R.S., as amended, a Service Plan (the "Service Plan") for the Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District (the "District") has been submitted to the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Fort Lupton, Colorado (the "City"); and

WHEREAS, §32-1-204.5, C.R.S., as amended, provides that no special district shall be organized within the boundaries of the City except upon adoption of a resolution of the Council approving the Service Plan of the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Title 32, Article 1, C.R.S., as amended, the Council held a public hearing on the Service Plan for the District on July 20, 2021; and

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing before the Council was duly published in the *Fort Lupton Press*, a newspaper of general circulation within the City, on June 23, 2021, as required by law, and forwarded to the petitioners, others entitled to postcard or letter notice, the Division of Local Government, and the governing body of each municipality and Title 32 district that has levied an *ad valorem* tax within the next preceding tax year and that has boundaries within a radius of three miles of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the Service Plan and all other testimony and evidence presented at the hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the Service Plan should be approved unconditionally, as permitted by §§32-1-203(2) and 32-1-204.5(1)(a), C.R.S., as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Council further finds that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (the "IGA") with the District for the purpose of assigning the relative rights and responsibilities between the City and the District with respect to certain functions, operations, and obligations of the District.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT LUPTON, COLORADO:

I. The City Council has jurisdiction to hear this matter.

II. The Council hereby determines that all of the requirements of Title 32, Article 1, Part 2, C.R.S., as amended, related to the filing of the Service Plan for the District have been fulfilled and that notice of the hearing was given in the time and manner required by law.

III. The Council further determines that all pertinent facts, matters and issues were submitted at the public hearing; that all interested parties were heard or had the opportunity to be heard and

that evidence satisfactory to the Council of each of the following was presented with respect to the District:

A. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in the area to be serviced by the proposed District.

B. The existing service in the area to be served by the proposed District is inadequate for present and projected needs.

C. The proposed District is capable of providing economical and sufficient service to the areas within its proposed boundaries.

D. The area to be included in the proposed District has, or will have, the financial ability to discharge the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis.

E. Adequate service is not, or will not be, available to the area through the City or other existing quasi-municipal corporations, including existing special districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis.

F. The facility and service standards of the proposed District are compatible with the facility and service standards of the City and each municipality which is an interested party under §32-1-204, C.R.S.

G. The proposal is in substantial compliance with a comprehensive plan adopted pursuant to the City Code.

H. The proposal is in compliance with any duly adopted City, regional, or state long-range water quality management plan for the area;

I. The creation of the proposed District will be in the best interests of the area proposed to be served; and

J. The Service Plan, based upon the statements set forth in the Service Plan and upon all evidence presented at the Public Hearing on the Service Plan, meets all conditions and requirements of §§32-1-201, *et seq.*, C.R.S.

IV. The Council hereby approves the Service Plan for the District as submitted. Nothing herein limits the City's powers with respect to the District, the property within the District, or the improvements to be constructed by the District. The City's findings are based solely upon the evidence in the Service Plan and such other evidence presented at the public hearing, and the City has not conducted any independent investigation of the evidence. The City makes no guarantee as to the financial viability of the District or the achievability of the results.

V. The Council hereby approves the IGA. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the City, the IGA in substantially the form presented at this meeting, with such technical additions, deletions, and variations as the City Attorney may deem necessary or appropriate and not inconsistent with this Resolution.

VI. This Resolution shall be filed in the records of the City and a copy thereof submitted to the District.

VII. All prior resolutions or any parts thereof, to the extent that they are inconsistent with this Resolution, are hereby rescinded.

INTRODUCED, READ AND PASSED this 20th day of July, 2021.

## CITY OF FORT LUPTON,



Bv Zo Stieber, Mayor ATTEST:

By: Maricela Peña, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

J. Andrew Kusmus, City Attorney

## **EXHIBIT B**

DocuSign Envelope ID: E9478518-EBAA-43C3-89B6-2B90184E8367

#### **BUDGET RESOLUTION**

#### (2022)

## **CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION**

STATE OF COLORADO	)
	) <i>ss</i> .
COUNTY OF WELD	)

At the organizational meeting of the Board of Directors of Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District, City of Fort Lupton, County of Weld, Colorado, held at 9:00 AM on Monday, December 27, 2021, by videoconference at https://zoom.us/j/98013738295?pwd=UENjSzN5VWZ3MnhXbTl4bXJZU1JPUT09., and by teleconference at +1 669 900 6833, Meeting ID: 980 1373 8295 Password: 867164 or, there were present:

Eric Eckberg John Fairbairn Richard Spurway

Also present was Michael Davis and Marisa Davis of the Law Office of Michael E. Davis, LLC ("District Counsel") and Joel Meggers and Diane Rodriguez and Kayla Blair of Community Resource Services of Colorado, LLC.

District Counsel reported that, prior to the meeting, legal counsel had notified each of the directors of the date, time and place of this meeting and the purpose for which it was called. District Counsel further reported that this is an organizational meeting of the Board of Directors of the District and that a notice of the meeting was posted on the District's public website or at a public place within the boundaries of the District pursuant to applicable statutes and at the Weld County Clerk and Recorder's Office, and to the best of their knowledge, remains posted to the date of this meeting.

Thereupon, Director Eckberg introduced and moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

#### **RESOLUTION**

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR EACH FUND, ADOPTING A BUDGET, LEVYING GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF THE GOVERNMENT, AND APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY TO THE VARIOUS FUNDS IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH HEREIN FOR THE MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, CITY OF FORT LUPTON, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2022 AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022.

WHEREAS, the proposed 2022 budget has been submitted to the Board for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, posted in accordance with Colorado law, said proposed budget was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, a public hearing was held at 9:00 AM on Monday, December 27, 2021, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any objections to said proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, the budget being adopted by the Board has been prepared based on the best information available to the Board regarding the effects of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Summary of 2022 Revenues and 2022 Expenditures</u>. That the estimated revenues and expenditures for each fund for fiscal year 2022, as more specifically set forth in the budget attached hereto, are accepted and approved.

Section 2. <u>Adoption of Budget</u>. That the budget as submitted, or as amended, and attached hereto and incorporated herein is approved and adopted as the budget of the District for fiscal year 2022.

Section 3. <u>2022 Levy of General Property Taxes</u>. That the foregoing budget indicates that the amount of money from property tax revenue necessary to balance the budget for the General Fund for operating expenses is \$0, and that the 2021 valuation for assessment, as certified by the Weld County Assessor, is \$0. That for the purposes of meeting all general operating expenses of the District during the 2022 budget year, there is

hereby levied a tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation of assessment of all taxable property within the District during the year 2022.

Section 4. <u>2022 Levy of Debt Retirement Expenses</u>. That the foregoing budget indicates that the amount of money from property tax revenue necessary to balance the budget for the Debt Service Fund for debt retirement expense is \$0 and that the 2021 valuation for assessment, as certified by the Weld County Assessor, is \$0. That for the purposes of meeting all debt retirement expenses of the District during the 2022 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation of assessment of all taxable property within the District during the year 2022.

Section 6. <u>Appropriations</u>. That the amounts set forth as expenditures and balances remaining, as specifically allocated in the budget attached hereto, are hereby appropriated from the revenue of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated and no other.

Section 7. <u>Budget Certification</u>. That the budget shall be certified by the Secretary/Treasurer of the District, and made a part of the public records of the District.

The foregoing Resolution was seconded by Director Spurway.

## RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 27, 2021.

## MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

By: Ene Edding

Eric Eckberg, President

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

John Fairbairn

John Fairbairn, Secretary/Treasurer

## STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF WELD MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

I, John Fairbairn, hereby certify that I am a director and the duly elected and qualified Secretary/Treasurer of Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District (the "District"), and that the foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of the record of proceedings of the Board of Directors of said District adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the District held at 9:00 AM on Thursday, December 27, 2021, by videoconference at https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85276298871, and by teleconference at +1 669 900 6833, Meeting ID: 852 7629 8871, as recorded in the official record of the proceedings of the District, insofar as said proceedings relate to the budget hearing for fiscal year 2022; that said proceedings were duly had and taken; that the meeting was duly held; and that the persons were present at the meeting as therein shown.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name on December 27, 2021.

-Doonsigned by: John Fairbairn

John Fairbairn, Secretary/Treasurer

## Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitan District GENERAL FUND 2022 ADOPTED BUDGET - MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS WITH 2021 ESTIMATED AMOUNTS FOR THE YEARS ENDING DECEMBER 31,

	 2021 imated	 022 opted
REVENUES		
Total revenues	\$ 	\$ 
EXPENDITURES		
Audit exemption	-	1,000
District management and accounting	-	17,000
Legal	-	17,000
Dues and subscriptions	-	500
Election	-	1,000
Insurance and bonds	-	3,000
Accounting and legal	5,000	-
Miscellaneous	-	2,000
Engineer	-	5,100
Emergency reserve	-	1,400
Total expenditures	 5,000	 48,000
EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER REVENUES	 (5,000)	 (48,000)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		
Developer advances	5,000	48,000
Total other financing sources	 5,000	 48,000
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE	-	-
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE	 	 
ENDING FUND BALANCE	\$ 	\$ -

Note: District formed in 2021

#### MURATA FARMS COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

### 2022 BUDGET

## SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

#### Services Provided

The District was organized to provide construction, installation, financing and operation of certain public improvements and facilities, including streets, street lighting and traffic and safety controls, water improvements, sanitary sewer and storm drainage improvements, landscaping, and park and recreation improvements. The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting.

### REVENUES

The primary source of funds for 2022 is developer advances. The District anticipates receiving developer advances in the amount of \$48,000 to pay for operations and maintenance expenses.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Administrative expenses have been budgeted based on estimates of the District's Board of Directors and consultants to include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability, such as legal, accounting, managerial, general engineering, insurance, meeting expenses and other administrative costs and expenses.

#### EMERGENCY RESERVE

The District has provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending for 2022, as defined under TABOR.

## EXHIBIT C

DocuSign Envelope ID: E2E256C9-5BE8-4AF1-A837-A9AAA3943AD0

	SHORT FC	RM	
NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Murata Farms Commercial Metropolitar	District	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	7995 E. Prentice Ave, Suite 103E		12/31/21
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111		or fiscal year ended:
CONTACT PERSON	Sue Blair		
PHONE	303-381-4960		
EMAIL	sblair@crsofcolorado.com		1
FAX	303-381-4961		
my knowledge.	PART 1 - CERTIFICATIO vernmental accounting and that the information Diane Rodriguez	ation in the application is comple	ite and accurate, to the best
I certify that I am skilled in go my knowledge. NAME: TITLE FIRM NAME (if applicable) ADDRESS PHONE DATE PREPARED	Diane Rodriguez Accountant Community Resource Services of Color 7995 E. Prentice Ave, Suite 103E, Gree 303-381-4960	ation in the application is comple	ite and accurate, to the best
my knowledge. NAME: TITLE FIRM NAME (if applicable) ADDRESS PHONE DATE PREPARED	Vernmental accounting and that the information Diane Rodriguez Accountant Community Resource Services of Color 7995 E. Prentice Ave, Suite 103E, Gree 303-381-4960 3/174/23- IRE REOVIRED)	ation in the application is comple	ite and accurate, to the best
my knowledge. NAME: TITLE FIRM NAME (if applicable) ADDRESS PHONE DATE PREPARED PREPARER (SIGNATION ADDRESS PHONE DATE PREPARED	Vernmental accounting and that the information of the information is recorded to the inform	ation in the application is comple	PROPRIETARY

## PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		De	scription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Proper	rty	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ -	space to provide
2-2	Specif	ic owners	ship	\$ -	any necessary
2-3	Sales	and use		\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other	(specify):		\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits			\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants	\$ -	
2-7			Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	
2-8			Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	
2-9			Other (specify):	\$ -	
2-10	Charges for services			\$ -	
2-11	Fines and forfeits			\$ -	
2-12	Special assessments			\$ -	
2-13	Investment income			\$ -	
2-14	Charges for utility services			\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	
2-16	Lease proceeds			\$ -	
2-17	Developer Advances receiv	ed	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capit	tal assets		\$ -	
2-19	Fire and police pension			\$ -	
2-20	Donations			\$ -	
2-21	Other (specify):			\$ -	
2-22				\$ -	
2-23				\$ -	
2-24		(add lin	es 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$	

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include func Description		Round to near	rest Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative	Γ	\$		space to provide
3-2	Salaries	Γ	\$		any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes	Γ	\$		explanations
3-4	Contract services	Г	\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits	L L	\$		
3-6	Insurance	Г	\$		1
3-7	Accounting and legal fees	Γ	\$		1
3-8	Repair and maintenance	Г	\$	-	1
3-9	Supplies	L L	\$	•	1
3-10	Utilities and telephone	Γ	\$	-	1
3-11	Fire/Police	Γ	\$	-	]
3-12	Streets and highways	Г	\$	-	1
3-13	Public health	Γ	\$	-	1
3-14	Capital outlay	Γ	\$		1
3-15	Utility operations	Γ	\$		]
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$		]
3-17	Debt service principal (should age	ee with Part 4)	\$	-	1
3-18	Debt service interest	Γ	\$	-	1
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (should agree	e with line 4-4)	\$		1
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$		]
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (should ag	ree to line 7-2)	\$		1
3-22		ree to line 7-2)			1
3-23	Other (specify):	Γ			]
3-24		Γ	\$	-	]
3-25		Γ	\$	-	]
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDITURES/	EXPENSES	S		
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GRI	EATER than	\$100,000 - <u>STOI</u>	P. You may n	ot use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G, IS	SUED	, AN	ND RE	ETIR	RED		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the						Yes		No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?							[	J
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Schedule.								_
4-2	2 Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explain:							[	
								,	_
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	l expla	in:			)		L	
4-4									
	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		anding at	Issue	d during	Retir	ed during		anding at
	numbers)	end of	prior year*	2	year		year	yes	ar-end
	General obligation bonds	5		5		5		5	•
	Revenue bonds	š		ŝ		ŝ		ŝ	
	Notes/Loans	ŝ		ŝ		ŝ		ŝ	
	Leases	ŝ		ŝ		ŝ		ŝ	
	Developer Advances	š		ŝ		\$		š	
	Other (specify):	Ś		Ś		ŝ		ŝ	
	TOTAL	ŝ		ŝ		ŝ		Ś	
		*must ti	ie to prior ye	ar endir	o balance	Ŧ		Ŧ	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes						Yes		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?						3		
If yes:	How much?	\$		27,	542,880	Į			
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2	2021		ļ			
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?							1
If yes:	How much?	\$			•	J			
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is a	till resp	ponsible	for?					1
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-	]			
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?								1
If yes:	What is being leased? What is the printing data of the lease?	<u> </u>							
	What is the original date of the lease? Number of years of lease?	<u> </u>							
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?					)			
	What are the annual lease payments?	s				)			
	Please use this space to provide any	explan	ations or	comm	ents:	)			

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME	INTS				
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		An	nount	1	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		S	•	)	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	•	1	
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	-
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			3	•	ł	
5-3			S	•	{	
			S	•	ł	
			s	•	-	
	Total Investments				\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	-
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?		E		[	1
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?		E		I	4
lf no, M	UST use this space to provide any explanations:					

	PART 6 - CAPIT	AL	. ASSET	s				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.					Yes	No
6-1	i-1 Does the entity have capital assets?							1
6-2	6-2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:							
			<b>B</b> -1					
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	be	Balance - ginning of the year*		ditions (Must e included in Part 3)		Deletions	Year-End Balance
	Land	\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$
	Buildings	\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$
	Furniture and fixtures	\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$
		_						

		÷		-		Ŧ		4	
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$		\$	-	\$		\$	
	Other (explain):	\$		\$		ŝ		\$	
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$	-	\$	-	\$		Ś	
	TOTAL	\$		S	-	S		Š	
	Please use this space to provide a	any explanat	tions or	comm	ents:				
	DADT 7 DENSIO			TIO	M				
	PART 7 - PENSIO		RIVIA		N				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate	boxes.				۲	'es		No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension pla	an?					1		~
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan	1?					]		1
If yes:	Who administers the plan?					1			
	Indicate the contributions from:					-			
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):			\$	-	1			
	State contribution amount:			\$	•	1			
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):			Ś	-	1			
	TOTAL			\$	-	1			
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service pe	er retiree as	of Jan			1			
	1?			\$	•				
	Please use this space to provide a	any explanat	tions or	comm	ents:				

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION									
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A					
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	Z							
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	2							
If yes:	Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:								

Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name	Total Appropriations By Fun		
General Fund	\$	48,000	

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?	4	
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, MU	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?	1	
If yes:	Date of formation: 11/8/2021		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		4
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:	I	
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	7	
10-3	Please indicate what services the entity provides:	<b>E</b>	
	Streets, street lights, traffic & safety, water, landscape, sewer, storm drainage & parks	I	
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?	1	
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:	E1	
a bear	City of Fort Lupton - operations, maintenance and service obligations		
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		1
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		3
If yes:	see and and a second ministry .		
n juu.	Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		-
	Total mills		-
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:		

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL					
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO			
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	1				

# Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

## Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

 The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

 The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

· Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

## DocuSign Envelope ID: E2E256C9-5BE8-4AF1-A837-A9AAA3943AD0

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A MAJORITY of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.		
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name Eric Eckberg	I Eric Eckberg, attest I an a strike elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed		
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I John Fairbairn, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.		
Member 2	John Fairbaim	Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2022		
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Richard Spurway, at est form and thy elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally review estand approve this application for exemption from audit.		
Member 3	Richard Spurway	Signed /19/2022 ASSECCETA02448F		
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for		
Member 4		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:		
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for		
Member 5		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:		
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for		
Member 6		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:		
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:		
		My term Expires:		

## DocuSign

		Docuoigi
Certificate Of Completion		
Erwelope Id: E2E256C95BE84AF1A837A9AAA394 Subject: Murata Farms Commercial MD - audit exe Source Erwelope:		Status: Completed
Document Pages: 7 Certificate Pages: 5 AutoNav: Enabled Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canad	Signatures: 2 Initials: 0 Ia)	Envelope Originator: Rhonda Bilek rbliek@crsofbolorado.com IP Address: 96.88.70.121
Record Tracking		
Status: Original 3/18/2022 3:15:31 PM	Holder: Rhonda Bilek rbilek@crsofcolorado.com	Location: DocuSign
Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Eric Eckberg	Deceligend by:	Sent: 3/18/2022 3:18:57 PM
eric@jehome.com	Eric Ecklary	Viewed: 3/20/2022 8:12:53 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 73.203.53.67	Signed: 3/20/2022 8:13:11 PM
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/20/2022 8:12:53 PM ID: 741636ab-4e92-4297-a75a-82c69a241460		
Richard K. Spunway		Sent: 3/18/2022 3:18:58 PM
rkspurway@msn.com	RILSpon	Viewed: 3/19/2022 9:48:08 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)	Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 98.38.125.102	Signed: 3/19/2022 9:49:03 AM
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 8/9/2021 6:36:52 PM ID: b4051e3b-8a70-4a4b-a078-f3303e7c210a		
In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Diane Rodriguez drodriguez@crsofcolorado.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	COPIED	Sent: 3/18/2022 3:18:58 PM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/18/2022 11:58:25 AM ID: 4ac8729f-a61b-473e-a98c-92345/3116c6

Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp				
John Fairbairn John@denverofficespace.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 1/31/2022 4:06:51 PM ID: 0b2bc8b4-aee0-4f85-86aa-04329c898e5b	COPIED	Sent: 3/18/2022 3:18:58 PM Resent: 3/23/2022 10:01:40 AM Resent: 3/24/2022 3:43:05 PM				
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp				
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp				
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps				
Envelope Sent Certified Delivered Signing Complete Completed	Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked Security Checked Security Checked	3/18/2022 3:18:58 PM 3/19/2022 9:48:08 AM 3/19/2022 9:49:03 AM 3/24/2022 3:43:05 PM				
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps				
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure						